
20
WP No.4483/2015

HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH: BENCH AT

INDORE

      D.B.:Hon'ble Shri P.K. Jaiswal &
Hon'ble Shri Tarun Kumar Kaushal, JJ.

   Writ Petition No. 4483/2015

BHUPENDRA SINGH DAWAR

V/s.

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

* * * * *
Shri Piyush Mathur, learned Senior Advocate with Shri

Akash Vijayvargiya, learned counsel for the petitioner.
Shri  Sunil  Jain,  learned Addl.  Advocate General  with

Shri P.M. Bhargava, learned Dy. A.G. for respondents No.1
to 4 / State.

Shri Gaurav Chhabra, learned counsel for respondent
No.5.

* * * * *
O R D E R

 (Passed on this 7th day of August, 2015)

Per P.K. JAISWAL, J :-

By this writ petition under Article 226 of the

Constitution of India, the petitioner is challenging the

re-auction notification dated 24.6.2015 (Annexure P/4),

whereby, ALR/F-2 group license for the foreign liquor

shops  at  Aambua,  Bhabhra  and  Sejawada  and  the

country  liquor  shop  at  Bhabhra,  which  has  been



20
WP No.4483/2015

allotted to the petitioner had been put for their auction

and fresh allotment and order of allotment license has

been made in favour of respondent No.4. He has also

challenged the order dated 30th June, 2015 (Annexure

P/8),  by  which  license  granted  to  him  for  ALR/F-2

group has been cancelled by the respondent No.3.

2. Brief  facts  of  the  case  are  that  the

respondent  No.1  in  exercise  of  the  power  conferred

upon  it  by  M.P.  Excise  Act,  1915  and  Rules  made

there-under,  a  notification  was  issued  that  shops  of

group ALR/F-2 (foreign liquor at Aambua, Bhabhra &

Sejawada and country liquor shop at Bhabhra) would

be auctioned for 2015 - 16. 

3. In  the  preceding  year,  ie., 2014  –  15,  the

contract was awarded for Rs.9,04,17,084 and as per

Clause 8 of the conditions of policy dated 21.1.2015,

reserve price is to be 15% higher than the allotment

price of the preceding financial year, ie., 2014-2015. As

per liquor policy of the State Government, reserve / up-



20
WP No.4483/2015

set price for the 2015-16 was Rs.10,39,79,647/-. 

4. The  petitioner  –  Bhupendra  Singh  Dawar,

participated and gave the highest bid for sale of shops

of ALR/F-2 group in the amount of Rs.38,85,00,077/-

for 2015 -16. He being the highest bidder and his bid

was more than three and half times of the up-set price

amounting to Rs.38,85,00,077/-. The presiding officer

accepted  the  highest  bid  of  the  petitioner.  After

adjusting  5%  of  the  earnest  money,  which  was

submitted at the time of offer and by depositing the rest

of the 5% amount, his bid was finalized and agreement

to this effect was executed. Clause 35 of the terms and

conditions,  which  was  published in  M.P.  Gazette  on

21.1.2015 is relevant which reads as under :-

35 csfld yk;lsal Qhl rFkk okf"kZd yk;lsal Qhl tek djus
dh izfZdz;k

35-1  o"kZ  2015&16  ds  fy;s  fu"ikfnr  dh  xbZ  efnjk
nqdkuksa@,dy lewgksa ds fy, fu/kkZfjr csfld yk;lsal Qhl esa ls ns;
,oa tek djkbZ xbZ /kjksgj jkf'k dks de djus ds i'pkr 'ks"k csfld
yk;lsal  Qhl 24 ikf{kd fd'rksa  esa  olwyh  ;ksX; gksxhA ;s  fd'rsa
leku :i ls foHkkftr ugha gksxhA  o"kZ ds izFke =Sekl esa mDr dk
30 izfr'kr] f}rh; =Sekl esa 20 izfr'kr rFkk o"kZ ds r`rh; ,oa prqFkZ
=Seklksa esa dze'k% 25 ,ao 25 izfr'kr Hkkx olwy fd;k tk;sxkA fdlh
Hkh  =Sekl esa  olwyh  ;ksX; bl jkf'k  dks  N%  leku Hkkxksa  esa  ckaVk
tk,xkA fdlh Hkh =Sekl esa olwyh ;ksX; bl jkf'k dks N% leku Hkkxksa
esa ckaVk tk,xkA ;fn ;g jkf'k N% leku Hkkxksa esa foHkkT; ugha gS] rks



20
WP No.4483/2015

vfoHkkT; 'ks"k Hkkx dks lacaf/kr =Sekl dh izFke fd'r esa lek;ksftr
fd;k tk;sxkA ijUrq vafre 24oha fd'r vFkkZr Bsdk vof/k dh vafre
fd'r 25 ekpZ 2016 rd tek djuk vfuok;Z gksxkA vuqKfIr/kkjd
¼yk;lsalh½ dks mijksDrkuqlkj tek csfld yk;lsal Qhl ds fo:)
efnjk iznk; dh ik=rk ugha gksxhA

5. As per Clause 35.1, he has to deposit 30%

of the amount in the first quarter, 20% of the amount in

the second quarter, 25%  of  the  amount  in  the  third

quarter and 25% of the amount in the fourth quarter,

apart from 12% as security deposit. The petitioner as

per Clause 22 gave security of Rs.5,57,75,000/- in the

shape  of  bank  guarantee.  After  executing  the

agreement,  he started  contract  w.e.f.  1st April,  2015.

The license was issued on 30th March, 2015 and from

1st April,  2015,  he started foreign liquor  and country

shops of group ALR/F-2. He was regularly depositing

license fee monthly, as per installment, as fixed by the

respondents.  As per terms of  the license,  he has to

deposit  monthly  installment  in  first  and  second

quarters  of  the  month.  The  license  was  given  to

operate  the  shops  for  the  year  2015  –  16,  in

accordance  with  the  Rules/Conditions  made  vide



20
WP No.4483/2015

notification dated 21.1.2015. In the month of April and

May, 2015, there was delay in depositing the dues of

basic license fees, but the same was deposited by the

petitioner.  Due  to   delay  in  payment  of  license  fee

notice was issued and a fine of Rs.500/- and Rs.800/-

was  imposed  in  the  month  of  April  and  May,  2015

respectively.

6. For the month of June 2015, a notice was

issued by  the  authorities  intimating  him that  he  has

arrears on 17.6.2015 of the dues of basic license fee

and  duty,  which  was  payable  upto  15.6.2015,

amounting to Rs.1486340/-.  The petitioner submitted

the reply to the show cause notice vide letter  dated

24.6.2015  and  stated  that  he  has  deposited

Rs.20,81,410/- vide  challan  No.13/22.06.2015  and

may be given two days time to  deposit  the balance

amount. As he has not taken any steps to deposit the

dues  in  terms  of  his  reply  on  24.6.2015  (Annexure

P/2),  demand notice was issued to  pay the balance



20
WP No.4483/2015

amount  upto  30th June,  2015,  which  comes  to

Rs.2,99,87,011/-  (Rs.96,59,509  duty  +  20,32,2502/-

basic  license fees)  and that  if  he  does not  pay  the

same, the license would be cancelled, the shops would

be re-auctioned. Simultaneously, on the same day, ie,

24.6.2015 (Annexure P/4), a fresh bid was invited for

the same group ie., ALR/F-2 for the rest of the period

from 1.7.2015 to 31.3.2016. As per, condition No.8 of

notification dated 21.1.2015, the respondent No.3 fixed

the up-set/reserve price of Rs.27,40,69,800/-. Relevant

part of the notice inviting bid Annexure P/4 reads as

under :-

dk;kZy; dysDVj ¼vkcdkjh½ ftyk vyhjktiqj ¼e-iz-½
          vyhjktiqj,  fnukad 24.6.2015

ns'kh@fons'kh efnjk dh QqVdj fcdzh dh nqdkuksa ds iquZfu"iknu laca/kh
fofKfIr

loZlk/kkj.k  dh tkudkjh ,oa  vkcdkjh  ds  QqVdj Bsdsnkjksa  dh fo'ks"k
tkudkjh ds fy;s jkT; 'kklu ds vkns'kkuqlkj ;g lwpuk izdkf'kr dh
tkrh gS fd vyhjktiqj ftys dh ¼fons'kh efnjk nqdku vkEcqvk] HkkHkjk]
lstkckM+k ,oa ns'kh efnjk nqdku HkkHkjk  ALR/F-2) ¼fons'kh efnjk nqdku
tkscV]  ukuiqj  ,oa  ns'kh  efnjk  nqdku  tkscV  ALR/F-4) lewg  ds
yk;lsfl;ksa }kjk nqdkuksa dh yk;lsal Qhl ,oa csfld yk;lsal Qhl le;
ij tek u djus ds dkj.k nqdkuksa  ds yk;lsal fujLr fd;s tkus fd
fLFkfr esa o"kZ 2015&16 dh 'ks"k vof/k vFkkZr fnukad 02-07-2015 ls 31-
03-2016 rd dh vof/k ds fy;s dysDVj ftyk vyhjktiqj dh v/;{krk
esa xfBr ftyk lfefr }kjk dysDVj lHkkx`g esa fnukad 01-07-2015 dks
fnu cq/kokj dks fuEu dk;Zdze vuqlkj Vs.Mj ds ek/;e ls iqu% fu"iknu

mailto:ns'kh@fons


20
WP No.4483/2015

fd;k tk;sxkA

1 Vs.Mj izi= ds fodz; dk
LFkku

lgk;d  vkcdkjh  vk;qDr  ftyk  vyhjktiqj  ds
dk;kZt; esa  mijksDr of.kZr ,dy lewg ds fy;s
fnuakd 25-06-2015 ls 30-06-2015 rd dk;kZy;hu
lr; esa vFkkZr izkr% 10-30 ls lka;dky 5-30 cts
rd ,oa fnukad 01-07-2015 dks nksigj 12-00 cts
rdA

2- Hkjs gq, Vs.Mj tek djus
dk LFkku] frfFk o le;

lgk;d  vkcdkjh  vk;qDr  ftyk  vyhjktiqj  ds
dk;kZy; fnukad 01-07-2015 dks nksigj 13-00 cts
rdA

3- Efnjk  nqdkuksa@,dy
lewgksa ds fy, izkIr Vs.M
izi=ksa  ds  [kksys  tkus  dh
frfFk] fnu o le;

dysDVksjsV  lHkkx`g vyhjktiqj  esa  fnukad 01-07-
2015 fnu cq/kokj 14-00 cts ls dk;Zokgh iw.kZ gksus
rdA

iquZfu"iknu fd;s tkus okys ,dy lewg@efnjk nqdkuksa dk fooj.k fuEukuqlkj gS%&
dz- Ukke  ns'kh@fons'kh

efnjk  nqdku  ,oa
lewg dz-

cdk;knkj
vuqKfIr/kkjh
dk  uke  o
irk

o"kZ
2014&15
dk
okf"kZd
ewY;

o"kZ
2015&16
dk
vkjf{kr
ewY;

o"kZ
2015&16
ds  fy,
izkIr
mPpre
vkQj
dh jkf'k

fnukad  30-
06-2015 dks
olwyh  gsrq
'ks"k cdk;k

fnukad 02-
07-2015
ls  31-03-
2016  rd
dk
vkjf{kr
ewY;

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 fo-e-nq-
vkEcqvk

ALR
/F-2

Jh  HkwisUnz
Mkoj  firk
Jh
lTtuflag
Mkoj  fu-
nkgksn  jksM+]
p-'ks-vk-uxj
¼HkkHkjk½
vyhjktiqj
¼e-iz-½

37613446 43255463 161615770 12068653 114012852

26794742 30813954 115130447 9451441 81219491

2 fo-e-nq- HkkHkjk 19947714 22939871 85710444 6248552 60464967

6061182 6970359 26043416 1935033 183724903 fo-e-nq-
lstkokM+k

4 fo-e-nq- HkkHkjk

;ksx 90417084 103979647 388500077 29703679 274069800

Tks O;fDr Vs.Mj izfdz;k esa Hkkx ysuk pkgs mDr fu"iknu Lfky ij
fu;r frfFk  dks  mifLFkr gksdj fu;ekuqlkj Vs.Mj ns  ldrs  gSA
fu"iknu ls lacaf/kr fu;eksa] fodz; Kkiu rFkk eknd nzO;ksa dh [kir
vkfn  dh  tkudkjh  lgk;d  vkcdkjh  vk;qDr  dk;kZy;  ftyk
vyhjktiqj esa vodk'k ds fnuksa lfgr dk;kZy;hu le; esa izkIr dh
tk ldrh gSA fu"iknu dh 'krksZ ,oa izfrca/kksa dh tkudkjh vkcdkjh
foHkkx  dh  csclkbZV www.mpexcise.org ij  ,oa  osclkbZV
www.mpexcise.orgls  e/;izns'k  jkti=  ¼vlk/kkj.k½  esa

http://www.mpexcise.org/
http://www.mpexcise.org/
mailto:ns'kh@fons
mailto:lewg@efnjk


20
WP No.4483/2015

izdkf'kr foKfIr dzekad 29 fnukad 21 tuojh 2015 ds lkFk&lkFk
dk;Zky;  lgk;d  vkcdkjh  vk;qDr  ftyk  vyhjktiqj  ls  Hkh
dk;kZy;hu fnolksa esa izkIr dh tk ldrh gSA

Vhi% ekuuh; mPp U;k;ky; e/;izns'k] tcyiqj }kjk fjV ;kfpdk
dzekad 7369/2014 ds ifjisz{; esa ,oa e/;izns'k jkti=  ¼vlk/kkj.k½
dzekad  55  fnukad  06-02-2015  }kjk  lkekU;  iz;ksx  ds  fu;e
vf/klwfpr vuqlkj o"kZ 2015&16 ds fy, fu"ikfnr dh tkus okyh
ns'kh efnjk ,oa fons'kh efnjk nqdkuksa dh vofLFkfr fuEu izko/kkuksa ds
rgr jgsxhA

7. As per  Column No.8,  the respondent  No.3

fixed the reserve/upset price around Rs.27.40 Crores.

Clause  8  of  notification  dated  21.1.2015  reads  as

under :-

 8- vkjf{kr ewY; dk fu/kkZj.k

8-1 o"kZ 2014&15 ds nkSjku ftu ,dy lewgksa esa fLFkr ns'kh
efnjk nqdku ls fons'kh efnjk dh nqdku esa vFkok fons'kh efnjk
nqdku ls ns'kh efnjk dh nqdku esa okf"kZd ewY; dk varj.k vuqer
fd;k x;k gSA ,slh efnjk nqdkuksa esa vkns'k tkjh fd;s tkus ds
fnukad ls]  mls fnukad 31 ekpZ 2015 rd fd vof/k ds fy,
varj.k ekudj ¼Hkys gh yk;lsalh }kjk vkns'k tkjh fd;s tkus ds
mijkUr varj.k  ;ksX; okf"kZd ewY; ds  fo:) efnjk  dk iznk;
fy;k x;k gks vFkok ugha fy;k x;k gks½] ,dy lewgksa esa lfEefyr
ns'kh efnjk nqdkuksa ,oa fons'kh efnjk nqdkuksa dk o"kZ 2014&15 ds
fy,  okf"kZd  ewY;  ds  fo:) iquxZf.kr  (Re-calculate) fd;k
tk;sxkA ftu ,dy lewgksa esa okf"kZd ewY; dk ,slk vUrj.k o"kZ
2014&15 esa vuqer ugha fd;k x;k gS ds lkFk&lkFk vU; ,dy
efnjk nqdkuksa dk o"kZ 2014&15 ds fy;s okf"kZd ewY; ogh jgsxk]
ftl okf"kZd ewY; ij os o"kZ 2014&15 ds fy;s fu"ikfnr dh xbZ
FkhA

8-2 o"kZ  2015&16  ds  fy;s  ns'kh  efnjk  ,oa  fons'kh  efnjk
nqdkuksa dk vkjf{kr ewY;] mijksDr dafMdk 8-1 vuqlkj muds o"kZ
2014&15  ds  okf"kZd  ewY;@iquxZf.kr  (Re-calculate)  okf"kZd
ewY; esa 15 izfr'kr dh o`f) dj fu/kkZfjr fd;k tk;sxkA

8-3  o"kZ  2015&16 ds fy;s ns'kh  efnjk nqdkuksa  dk Lo:i
ifjofrZr dj fons'kh efnjk nqdku ds :i esa fu"ikfnr dh tkus
okyh ns'kh efnjk nqdku dk vkjf{kr ewY; mijksDr dafMdk 8-1



20
WP No.4483/2015

vuqlkj] mlds  o"kZ 2014&15 ds  okf"kZd ewY; esa 40 izfr'kr o`f)
dj fu/kkZfjr fd;k tk;sxkA

8-4  o"kZ  2015&16 ds fy;s mTtSu ftys ds Jh dky HkSjo
eafnj esa aefnjk izlkn dkmUVjksa ls lacaf/kr ns'kh efnjk nqdku ds-
Mh-xsV  ,ao  fons'kh  efnjk  nqdku  N=hpkSd  dk  vkjf{kr  ewY;
mi;ZqDr dafMdk 8-1 vuqlkj] muds  o"kZ 2014&15 ds okf"kZd ewY;
esa 20 izfr'kr o`f) dj fu/kkZfjr fd;k tk;sxkA

8. From notice inviting auction dated 24.6.2015

(Annexure  P/4),  it  is  very  clear  that  the  respondent

No.3 on the basis of Clause 8.1 and 8.2 fixed the up-

set price for re-auction of group ALR/F-4 for the period

from  2.7.2015  to  31.3.2015  amounting  to

Rs.27,40,69,800/-.

9. The petitioner failed to deposit the dues for

the month of June 2015 and, therefore, his license was

cancelled from mid night of 30th June, 2015, under the

power conferred under Section 31 of M.P. Excise Act,

1915  and  Clause  35.7  of  the  notification  dated

21.1.2015, by order dated 30.6.2015 (Annexure R/8)

and they would run the shops in question departmently

till re-auction bid is finalized by the respondent No.3.

Relevant part of the order reads as under :-



20
WP No.4483/2015

yk;lsalh Jh HkwisUnzflag Mkoj firk Jh lTtuflag Mkoj fu-nkgksn jksM+
pUnz'ks[kj  vktkn  uxj  ¼HkkHkjk½  ftyk  vyhjktiqj  ¼e-iz-½  dks  o"kZ
2015&16 ds fy;s Vs.Mj fu"iknu esa izkIr ,dy lewg  ALR/F-2 ftlesa
lfEefyr efnjk  nqdkuksa  1-  fons'kh  efnjk  nqdku vkEcqvk  2-  fons'kh
efnjk nqdku HkkHkjk 3- fons'kh efnjk nqdku lstkokM+k 4- ns'kh efnjk
nqdku  HkkHkjk  dh  csfld ,oa  okf"kZd  yk;lsal  Qhl ekg twu  2015
dh :i;s 2]97]03]679@& 'ks"k jg tkus ds dkj.k fnukad 24-06-2015
dks vafre Þdkj.k crkvksa lwpuk i=ß tkjh djrs gq, le{k esa mifLFkr
gksdj lquokbZ dk volj fn, tkus ds ckn Hkh yk;lsalh Jh HkwisUnzflag
Mkoj }kjk u rks vo'ks"k yk;lsal Qhl tek djkbZ xbZ gS vkSj u gh
bl ckcr~ dksbZ fuosnu i= fn;k x;k gSA
    vr% eSa 'ks[kj oekZ dysDVj ftyk vyhjktiqj e/;izns'k vkcdkjh
vf/kfu;e 1915 dh /kkjk 31 ¼1½ ¼d½ rFkk lkekU; yk;lsal dh 'krZ
dzekad 2 ¼1½ ds rgr iznRr 'kfDr;ksa dk iz;ksx djrs gq, mDr QqVdj
efnjk O;olk; ls lacaf/kr vuqKfIr;ksa  dks  fujLr djrk gwwWA  lgk;d
vkcdkjh vk;qDr ftyk vyhjktiqj dks funsZf'kr fd;k tkrk gS fd mDr
pkjksa    ns'kh@fons  'kh  efnjk  nqdkuksa  dk  rRdky  vf/kxzg.k  dj  iqu%
fu"iknu gksus rd foHkkxh; :i ls lapkyu fd;k tkuk lqfuf'r djsaA”

10. On  the  basis  of  NIT  dated  24.6.2015

(Annexure  P/4),  in  respect  of  group  ALR/F-2,  the

respondent No.3, received single tender of respondent

No.5  -  Firm Om Shivam Group,  through  Dhananjay

Gupta, R/o.,  Balod, District  Balod (Chhattisgarh) and

his  offer  was  Rs.12,71,00,000/-,  (Rs.12.71  Crores),

which  was  less  than  60%  of  the  up-set  price  of

Rs.27,40,69,800/- as fixed by the respondents No.1 to

4.

11. The respondents No.3 contrary to Clause 8

of notification dated 21.1.2015, decided to accept the

bid  of  respondent  No.4  for  a  meager  amount  of

mailto:ns'kh@fons


20
WP No.4483/2015

Rs.12,71,00,000/- and recommended the same to the

respondent No.2 – Excise Commissioner for accepting

the  aforesaid  contract  and  made  the  following

recommendations  on  1.7.2015,  which  reads  as

under :- 

mijksDr fo"k;kUrZxr ys[k gS fd ,dy lewg dzekad ALR/F-2 ds
ewy yk;lsalh }kjk ekg twu dh csfld yk;lsal Qhl ,oa twu f}rh;
i{k dh okf"kZd yk;lsal Qhl dqy : 2]97]03]679@& tek ugh djus
ds dkj.k yk;lsal fujLr dj lewg dk iquZfu"iknu vkt fnukad 01-
07-2015 dks ftyk lfefr }kjk fd;k x;kA
      mDr lewg gsrq dqy 02 Vs.Mj izkIr gq, ftls ftyk lfefr }
kjk Vs.Mjnkrkvksa dh mifLFkfr esa [kksyk x;k ftlesa ,d fyQkQs esa
lekpkj  i=  dh  drjusa  Fkh]  'ks"k  ,d  Vs.Mj  dh  leLr
vkSipkfjdrkvksa@ik=rk tkap iw.kZ djus ds mijkar gh Hkkx 2 [kksyk
x;kA

1- lewg  dzekad  ALR/F-2 ij  dqy  01
Vs.Mj izkIr gq, ftlesa Jh esllZ vkse f'koe ikVZuj /kuat; xqIrk firk
Jh  Hkxoku  xqIrk  fu-  ckyksnk  ¼NRrhlx<+½  dk  Vs.Mj  :i;s
12]71]00]000@& mPpre izkIr gqvkA

     e-iz- jkti= ¼vlk/kkj.k½ Hkksiky fnukad 21 tuojh 2015 dh
dafMdk 47 esa yk;lsal vof/k ds nkSjku iquZfu"iknu ds vf/kdkj ftyk
lfefr dks eSnkuh okLrfodrkvksa ds vk/kkj ij fu.kZ; ysus ds fn, x,
gSA
      lkFk gh e-iz- 'kklu okf.kfT;d dj foHkkx ea=ky; oYyHk
Hkou Hkksiky dk i= dzekad ch&1419@2015&16 fnukad 03-06-2015
dks vkns'kkuqlkj iquZfu"iknu dh dk;Zokgh ds laca/k esa izkIr mPpre
vkWQj dks vafre :i ls Lohdkj fd;s tkus ds iwoZ rRle; gh nwjHkk"k
ij vkcdkjh vk;qDr e-iz- dks voxr djk, tkus ds i'pkr gh vafre
fu.kZ; fy, tkus fd funsZ'kkuqlkj laHkkxh; mik;qDr bUnkSj Jh fouksn
j?kqoa'kh  }kjk  nwjHkk"k  ij  vkils  ,oa  izeq[k  lfpo egksn; ls  ppkZ
mijkar mPpre vkWQj dks Lohdkj fd;k x;kA
   lqyHk  lanHkZ  gsrq  ys[k  gS  fd  vkt  fnukad  01-07-2015  dks
iquZfu"iknu ij j[ks ,dy lewg  ALR/F-2  dh o"kZ 2015&16 dh laiw.kZ
vof/k  gsrq  lesfdr vkjf{kr  ewY; 10]39]79]647@& :i;s  fu/kkZfjr
fd;k x;k FkkA blds fo:) vkt laikfnr iquZfu"iknu dh dk;Zokgh
ds mijkar o"kZ ds 'ks"k 09 ekg ds fy, :i;s 12]71]00]000@& dk
mPpre vkWQj izkIr gqvk gSA tks fd laiw.kZ o"kZ dh 'kklu }kjk ?kksf"kr
vkjf{kr ewY; ls Hkh vf/kd jkf'k dk gSA

mailto:vkSipkfjdrkvksa@ik


20
WP No.4483/2015

    vkt laikfnr dk;Zokgh esa izkIr mPpre vkWQj dh jkf'k esa ewy
vuqKfIr/kkjh }kjk tek jkf'k;ksa vFkkZr~ : 13]95]01]344@& dk ;ksx
djus ij izkIr jkf'k 26]65]01]344@& gksrh gS tks fd 'kklu }kjk
visf{kr  vkjf{kr  ewY;  :i;s  10]39]79]647@& ls  156-30  izfr'kr
vf/kd gSA rqyukRed fooj.k fuEukuqlkj gS&

xro"kZ
dk
ewY;

o"kZ
2015&16

gsrq
vkjf{kr
ewY;

o"kZ
2015&1
6 gsrq
09 ekg
dk

vkjf{kr
ewY;

o"kZ
2015&1
6 dh
'ks"k
vof/k
gsrq

vkjf{kr
ewY;

iquZfu"ik
nu gsrq

o"kZ
2015&1
6 dh
'ks"k
vof/k

fd fy;s
izkIr

mPpre
vkWQj

Ewky
yk;lsa
lh }
kjk
tek
dqy
jkf'k

o"kZ
2015&1
6 ds
ewy

yk;lsal
h }kjk
tek
cSad

X;kajVh 
,oa

/kjksgj
jkf'k

o"kZ
2015&1
6 gsrq
izkIr
gksus
okyk
dqy
okf"kZd
ewY;

¼dkye
ua-

6$7$8
dk ;ksx½

deh@o`f
)

dk
rqyukRe

d
¼dkWye
3 ls 9
dk

izfr'kr½

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

904170
84

1039796
47

727857
53

2740698
00

1271000
00

837263
44

557750
00

2665013
44

156-30

     vr% ftyk lfefr us eSnkuh okLrfodrkvksa] Lfkkuh; ifjfLFkfr;ksa ,oa
xro"kZ dh vk; ds vk/kkj ij fopkjksijkUr ;g fu.kZ; fy;k gS fd mDr
mPpre vkWQj dks Lohdkj djuk gh csgrj fodYi gSA vr% ftyk lfefr
vkt ds iquZfu"iknu ls izkIr mPpre vkWQj dks  e-iz-  jkti= Hkksiky
fnukad 21 tuojh 2015 dh dafMdk 47 esa  iznRr vf/kdkjksa  ds rgr
Lohdkj djrh gSA
           mijksDr izfrosnu vkidh vksj lwpukFkZ lknj izsf"kr gSA

12. The offer  of  the respondent No.4, which is

not  co-related  to  reserve/up-set/base  price  as  per

Clause 8.1 & 8.2 of the conditions of notification dated

21.1.2015. The bid of the respondent No.4 was at a

price lower than up-set/reserve price. It is well settled

that a welfare State as the owner of the public property

mailto:deh@o


20
WP No.4483/2015

has  no  such  freedom  while  disposing  of  the  public

property.  All  its  attempt  must  be  to  obtain  the  best

available price while disposing of its property because

greater the revenue, the welfare activity will get a fillip

and shot in the arm.

13. It is not disputed by the respondents No.1 to

3 that  in the notice of  auction,  the up-set  price was

Rs.27,40,69,800/-  (approximately  27.40  Crores)  and

no corrigendum was issued that they have reduced the

reserve/up-set  price  from  27,40,69,800/-  to

10,39,79,647/- and without inviting fresh offer, they for

the first  time after  receipt  of  offer  of  the respondent

No.4,  secretly  recommended  the  Commissioner

(Excise), not co-related to any reserve price made by

them to accept the offer of  Rs.12.71 Crores, without

inviting  fresh  offer  from  the  public.  This  shows  the

highhandedness of the respondent No.3 in the matter

of dealing with State largesse. If fresh publication was

made fixing the up-set price of Rs.10,39,79,647/- then,



20
WP No.4483/2015

they could have received number of offers, but in order

to give the contract to 4th respondent, they adopted a

novel method and privately reduced the up-set price to

give undue benefit to the respondent No.5 and caused

loss  to  the  State  exchequer.  The  respondent  No.3

made the aforesaid recommendation dated 1.7.2015,

for awarding the contract to the respondent No.4, not

co-related to any reserved price fixed in Annexure P/4. 

14. To  our  surprise,  the  respondent  No.2

accepted the aforesaid recommendation and awarded

the contract to respondent No.4 for a meager amount

of  Rs.12.71  Crores.  Whereas,  as  per  the  condition

No.8  of  notification  dated  21.1.2015,  the  State

authorities rightly fixed the up-set price for valuation of

contract  of  nine  months  of  the  total  amount  of

Rs.27,40,69,800/- + 15% over and above the contract

value  of  nine  months,  but  erred  in  awarding  for  a

meager  amount of  Rs.12.71 Crores.  This shows the

eagerness  of  respondents  No.3  and  4  to  anyhow



20
WP No.4483/2015

terminate the statutory contract of the petitioner, when

more than Rs.5.57 Crores is lying in the shape of bank

guarantee, ie., 12% security deposit of total value of

the contract, whereas, the dues of the month of June

2015, was only to the tune of Rs.2,97,03,679/- much

less than the aforesaid amount. 

15. It  is  well  settled that the disposal  of  public

property partakes the character of a trust in  that in its

disposal their should be nothing hanky panky and  that

it   must  be   done  at   the  best  price  so  that  large

revenue   coming  into   the  coffers   of  the  State

administration would  serve public   purpose  viz.  the

welfare state may  be able  to expand  its beneficient

activities by the availability of larger funds. The Hon'ble

Supreme Court,  time and again has said that where

the Government is dealing with the public, whether by

way of giving jobs or entering into contracts or issuing

quotas or licences or granting other forms of largess,

the Government cannot act arbitrarily at its sweet will



20
WP No.4483/2015

and, like a private individual,  deal with any person it

pleases,  but  its  action  must  be  in  conformity  with

standard or norms which is not arbitrary, irrational or

irrelevant. The power or discretion of the Government

in the matter of grant of largesse including award to

jobs, contracts, quotas, licences etc., must be confined

and  structured  by  rational,  relevant  and  non-

discriminatory standard or norm and if the Government

departs from such standard or norm in any particular

case or cases, the action of the Government would be

liable to be struck down, unless it can be shown by the

Government that the departure was not arbitrary, but

was based on some valid principle which in itself was

not irrational, unreasonable or discriminatory.

16. As  per  terms  and  conditions  of  the

agreement  and  notification  dated  21.1.2015,  the

contract provides for payment of monthly excise duty

and license fee on or before a particular date. If  the

amount of monthly rental not paid before the due date,



20
WP No.4483/2015

the  licence is liable to be cancelled as provided sub-

section  (1)  of  Section  31.  It  is  true  that  before

cancelling the license, an opportunity of hearing should

be given as provided by sub-section (1-A). While the

opportunity  to  be  given  should  be  reasonable,  the

reasonableness or otherwise of the opportunity given

must  be  judged  keeping  in  view  the  time-frame

available.  It  is  a case of contract  stipulating monthly

payments.  If  there  is  a  default  in  paying  a  month's

rental,  notice proposing cancellation may follow. The

time  given  to  the  licencee  to  show  cause  would

naturally  be  a  short  one  for  the  reason  that  soon

thereafter the next month's rental (licence fee) falls due

and if that is not paid, another show cause notice may

have to follow. In the present case, the default was for

payment of licence fee and excise duty for the month

of  June  2015.  The  authorities  evidently  acted  in  a

haste.  They  on  24.6.2015,  issued  a  notice  to  the

petitioner to deposit the dues on or before 30th June,



20
WP No.4483/2015

2015 and simultaneously, issued notice for auction of

the  shops  of  which  licence  was  granted  to  the

petitioner and also proposed for cancellation of licence

when 12% security amount of Rs.5,57,75,000/- is lying

with  them.  In  the  re-auction  notice,  they  fixed  the

reserve price of Rs.27,40,69,800/-, but after receipt of

bid  of  respondent  No.5  bid  of  Rs.12.71  Crore  they

privately  reduced  the  reserve  price  from

Rs.27,40,69,800/- to Rs.10.35 Crores and awarded the

contract to the respondent No.5 and recommended for

reduction  of  reserve/up-set  price  to  the  respondent

No.2 – Commissioner Excise and granted approval of

re-auction offer of the respondent No.5. The object of

all excise laws is two-fold viz., to raise revenue and to

regulate  the  trade  in  liquors,  which  is  a  nexious

substance.  The only  right  of  the  licensor  is  to  seek

enforcement of the terms of contract (which is statutory

in nature) and the statutory provisions governing the

contract. The consideration aforementioned should be



20
WP No.4483/2015

kept in mind while examining complaints of violation of

statutory  Rules,  conditions and terms of  contract  as

well  as complaints of lack of reasonable opportunity.

17. The impugned action is in violation of Clause

8.1  and  8.2  of  notification  dated  21.1.2014.  The

aforesaid violation of Clause 8.1 and 8.2 of condition is

resulting in loss to the State exchequer. In all fairness,

if  authorities  want  to  reduce the  reserve  price  then,

they  have  to  invite  fresh  notification  regarding  re-

auction  to  secure the  best  market  price  available  in

market economy.

18. For these reasons, we are of the view that

the respondents No.2 to 4 have no such freedom while

disposing  of  the  public  property.  The  bid  of  the

respondent  No.5 did not  represent  the market  price,

viewed from all angle. Thus, we quash licence granted

in favour of the respondent No.5. We are also of the

view that  no  sufficient  opportunity  was  given  to  the

petitioner  before  cancelling  his  licence  and  before



20
WP No.4483/2015

taking action under Section 31 of M.P. Excise Act, for

realizing  damages  suffered  by  the  State.  Before

forfeiting  the  security  deposit,  a  fresh  opportunity  of

hearing be provided to the petitioner within a period of

two weeks from the date of the order and if he is ready

to deposit the dues of June 2015 within the aforesaid

period  then,  he  be  permitted  to  continue  with  the

licence awarded to him for 2015 – 16, strictly as per

the terms of the contract, failing which the authorities

are free to forfeit the security deposited by encashing

the bank guarantee of Rs.5,57,75,000/- lying with them

and also  issue notification  regarding  re-auction  after

due publication in the daily news paper. The licence for

the remaining period should be awarded strictly as per

notification dated 21.1.2015.

19. In view of the aforesaid, we quash the order

of  cancellation  dated  30.6.2015  and  the  licence

awarded  to  the  respondent  No.5.  During  the

intervening  period,  the  department  would  run  the



20
WP No.4483/2015

shops in question till re-auction bid is finalized by the

authorities.

20. In the result,  W.P.No.4483/2015, is allowed

to  the  extent  as indicated herein  above,  but  without

any orders as to costs. 

  (P.K. JAISWAL)    (TARUN KUMAR KAUSHAL )
          JUDGE                      JUDGE

ss/-


